THE FIFTH SCHEDULE

(See section 124)

In the First Schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985,—

- (1) in Chapter 24,—
 - (i) in tariff item 2402 20 10, for the entry in column (4), the entry "Rs.133 per thousand" shall be substituted;
 - (ii) in tariff item 2402 20 20, for the entry in column (4), the entry "Rs.441 per thousand" shall be substituted;
 - (iii) in tariff item 2402 20 30, for the entry in column (4), the entry "Rs.659 per thousand" shall be substituted;
 - (iv) in tariff item 2402 20 40, for the entry in column (4), the entry "Rs.1,068 per thousand" shall be substituted;
 - (v) in tariff item 2402 20 50, for the entry in column (4), the entry "Rs. 1,424 per thousand" shall be substituted;
 - (vi) in tariff item 2402 20 90, for the entry in column (4), the entry "Rs. 1,748 per thousand" shall be substituted;
 - (vii) in tariff item 2402 90 10, for the entry in column (4), the entry "Rs.1,058 per thousand" shall be substituted;
- (2) in Chapter 25, for entry in column (4) against all the tariff items of sub-heading 2523 29, the entry "Rs. 600 per tonne" shall be substituted;
 - (3) in Chapter 54,—
 - (i) in tariff items 5407 10 15, 5407 10 25, 5407 10 35, 5407 10 45 and 5407 10 95, for the entry in column (4) occurring against each of them, the entry "12%" shall be substituted;
 - (ii) for entry in column (4) against all the tariff items of sub-headings 5407 20 and 5407 30, the entry "12%" shall be substituted:
 - (*iii*) in tariff items 5407 41 19, 5407 41 29, 5407 42 90, 5407 43 00, 5407 44 90, 5407 71 10, 5407 71 20, 5407 72 00, 5407 73 00, 5407 74 00, 5407 81 19, 5407 81 29, 5407 82 90, 5407 83 00, 5407 84 90, 5407 91 10, 5407 91 20, 5407 92 00, 5407 93 00 and 5407 94 00, for the entry in column (4) occurring against each of them, the entry "12%" shall be substituted;
- (4) in Chapter 56, in tariff items 5607 50 10, 5608 11 10 and 5608 11 90 for the entry in column (4) occurring against each of them, the entry "12%" shall be substituted;
- (5) in Chapter 85, for the entry in column (4) occurring against all the tariff items of heading 8528, the entry "16%" shall be substituted;
 - (6) in Chapter 88,-
 - (i) in tariff items 8802 11 00, 8802 12 00, 8802 20 00, 8802 30 00 and 8802 40 00, for the entry in column (4) occurring against each of them, the entry "16%" shall be substituted;
- 30 (*ii*) in tariff items 8803 10 00, 8803 20 00, 8803 30 00 and 8803 90 00, for the entry in column (4) occurring against each of them, the entry "16%" shall be substituted.

10

5

20

15

25